using a retrospective transition method unless it is impractical to do so for some of the issues. In such case, the amendments for those issues would
be applied prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. Our adoption of this standard on January 1, 2018, using a retrospective transition
method for each period presented, resulted in reclassifying $0.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 on our consolidated financial
statements. Additionally, the result on the consolidated financial statements of adopting on a retrospective basis was $0.1 million for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

42

Table of Contents

3. Revenue Recognition

Adoption of ASC 606

Except for the changes related to the adoption of ASC 606, we have consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods in these

consolidated financial statements. The overall financial impact of adopting this standard did not have a material impact on our balance sheets and
cash flows. The following table presents the financial impact of ASC 606 on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (in thousands):

  2018

  As Reported   Adjustments

Pro-Forma as if
Previous

Accounting
Guidance Was in

Effect
(Unaudited)

Net revenues:
Net rental revenues  $ 56,584  $ 6,319  $ 62,903

Net revenues   67,138   6,319   73,457
Gross profit   39,018   6,319   45,337
Selling, general and administrative expenses:

Provision for doubtful accounts   -   6,319   6,319
Total selling, general and administrative   38,603   6,319   44,922

The following table presents disaggregated revenue by offering type:

  2018

Third-Party Payor Rentals  47.6%
Direct Payor Rentals  36.7%
Product Sales  15.7%

Total - Net revenues  100.0%

4. Medical Equipment

Equipment consisted of the following as of December 31 (in thousands):

  2018   2017
Medical Equipment for sale or rental  $ 1,601  $ 1,567
Medical Equipment in rental service   61,429   57,928
Medical Equipment in rental service - pump reserve   (530)   (482)
Accumulated depreciation   (37,411)   (34,077)
Medical Equipment in rental service - net   23,488   23,369
Total  $ 25,089  $ 24,936

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was $6.2 million and $6.5 million, respectively, which were

recorded in cost of revenues – pump depreciation and disposals.

43

Table of Contents

5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of December 31 (in thousands):

  2018

  Gross Assets
Accumulated
Depreciation   Total

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment  $ 3,717  $ (3,257) $ 460
Automobiles   118   (95)  23
Leasehold improvements   2,219   (1,257)  962
Total  $ 6,054  $ (4,609) $ 1,445

  2017

  Gross Assets
Accumulated
Depreciation   Total

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment  $ 3,824  $ (3,277) $ 547
Automobiles   118   (85)  33
Leasehold improvements   2,187   (1,134)  1,053
Total  $ 6,129  $ (4,496) $ 1,633

Depreciation expense for each of the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was $0.4 million and $0.5 million, respectively, and was

recorded in general and administrative expenses.

6. Intangible Assets

The carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangible assets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 were as follows (in thousands):

  2018

  Gross Assets
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Nonamortizable intangible assets
Trade names  $ 2,000  $ -  $ 2,000

Amortizable intangible assets
Trade names   23   (23)   -
Physician and customer relationships   36,534   (24,175)   12,359
Non-compete agreements   1,136   (1,136)   -
Software   11,230   (5,724)   5,506

Total nonamortizable and amortizable intangible assets  $ 50,923  $ (31,058)  $ 19,865

44

Table of Contents

  2017

  Gross Assets
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Nonamortizable intangible assets
Trade names  $ 2,000  $ -  $ 2,000

Amortizable intangible assets
Trade names   23   (23)   -
Physician and customer relationships   36,534   (21,801)   14,733
Non-compete agreements   1,136   (1,125)   11
Software   11,230   (3,460)   7,770

Total nonamortizable and amortizable intangible assets  $ 50,923  $ (26,409)  $ 24,514

The weighted average remaining lives of physician and customer relationships, non-compete agreements and software were 4-years, 0-years

and 2-years, respectively, as of December 31, 2018.

In 2017, the Company assessed the impairment indicators related to its internally-developed, internal-use software, specifically looking at

the effectiveness and useful lives of each project and sub-project and concluded that impairment indicators were present. In December 2017, the
Company performed an impairment analysis which resulted in an impairment of approximately $1.0 million in 2017. In 2018, the Company re-